

FILED
04-04-2023
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV
Case No. 2022AP002001CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

HEATHER L. WESTRICH,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction entered in Jefferson County
Circuit Court, Case No. 2020CM000445 and the Order Denying
Postconviction Relief, The Honorable Robert F. Dehring, Jr., Presiding.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

Respectfully submitted,

BROOKELLEN TEUBER
Assistant District Attorney
State Bar # 1032812
Attorney for Plaintiff-Respondent

District Attorney's Office
Jefferson County, Wisconsin
320 South Main Street, Room 225
Jefferson, Wisconsin 53549
(920) 674-7220

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW5

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT EXERCISED PROPER DISCRETION IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL DUE TO JUROR BIAS.....6

II. WESTRICH CANNOT ESTABLISH INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BECAUSE SHE CANNOT SHOW THAT SHE WAS PREJUDICED BY COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO OBJECT TO THE JUROR FOR CAUSE.11

CONCLUSION.....13

CERTIFICATION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Case

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 104 S.Ct. 2052 (1984)..... 11

Wisconsin Cases

State v. Faucher, 227 Wis. 2d 700, 596 N.W.2d 770 (1999).....
.....5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12

State v. Funk, 2011 WI 62, 335 Wis. 2d 369, 799 N.W.2d 421.....5

State v. Johnson, 153 Wis. 2d 121, 449 N.W.2d 845 (1990)..... 5, 11, 12

State v. Lepsch, 2017 WI 27, 374 Wis. 2d 98, 892 N.W.2d 682 6, 12

State v. Lindell, 2001 WI 108, 245 Wis. 2d 689, 629 N.W.2d 223.... 8, 9, 10

State v. Louis, 156 Wis. 2d 470, 457 N.W.2d 484 (1990)..... 6, 12

State v. McMahon, 186 Wis. 2d 68, 519 N.W.2d 621 (Ct. App. 1994)...11

State v. Zurfluh, 134 Wis. 2d 436, 397 N.W.2d 154 (Ct. App. 1986).....6
